
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 1 of 2

Scrutiny Board
3 November 2015

Time 6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny

Venue Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Membership
Chair Cllr Stephen Simkins (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Barry Findlay (Con)

Labour Conservative

Cllr Ian Angus
Cllr Philip Bateman
Cllr Alan Bolshaw
Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Craig Collingswood
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre
Cllr Lorna McGregor
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman

Cllr Arun Photay

Quorum for this meeting is four Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Abby Vella
Tel/Email 01902 553219 or abigail.vella@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 2nd floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/ 
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, 
copies of which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 2

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (8 September 2015) (Pages 3 - 8)
[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.]

4 Matters arising 

DISCUSSION ITEMS

5 Welfare Reform, Unclaimed Benefits (Pages 9 - 20)
[To consider progress made to implement recommendations from the ‘Review of 
Welfare Reform – Unclaimed Benefits’.]

6 Information Governance Performance Report - Quarter One 2015/16 (Pages 21 - 
26)
[To review and comment on the Quarter One performance for Information 
Governance.]

7 Work programme (Pages 27 - 40)
[To consider the Board’s work programme for future meetings.]



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 5

Scrutiny Board
Minutes - 8 September 2015

Attendance

Members of the Board
Cllr Ian Angus
Cllr Alan Bolshaw
Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Craig Collingswood
Cllr Barry Findlay (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Arun Photay
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr Stephen Simkins (Chair)
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman

Employees
Kevin O'Keefe Director of Governance

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Bateman, Keith Ireland and Adam 
Hadley. 

2 Declarations of interest
Cllr Angus stated he had a disclosable pecuniary interest in relation to item five of the 
agenda.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (21 July 2015)
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2015 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
Cllr Potter gave an update on the Whistle Blowing Policy for staff. This item was 
considered at Confident Capable Council Scrutiny Panel to assess whether there 
was protection for employees raising concerns about malpractice in the organisation. 
She noted that the policy has been promoted internally; that it is not mandated, but is 
nonetheless good practice; and that Councillors can refer staff to the policy if they 
approached by them with a problem. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 5

Kevin O’Keefe, Director of Governance, noted that the Kershaw Report 
recommended that councils adopt a whistleblowing policy as a form of good practice. 
He added that if the whistle is blown, three statutory officers (The Managing Director, 
Director of Finance and Director of Governance) meet to discuss the incident. 

Cllr Hardacre raised concerns about whistle blowers involved in fraud cases. The 
Director of Governance explained that the council has a strong track record when 
addressing such issues. Cllr Hardacre queried how the policy would work with 
schools that have their own governance structures and connections to the Council. It 
was explained they have joint governance arrangements and that further details 
could be provided to the Board at the following meeting. 

Resolved:
1) That the Director of Governance provide Scrutiny Board with an overview of 

the relationship between the Council and schools when the whistleblowing 
policy has been used.

5 Tracking and Monitoring of the Private Rented Houses Scrutiny Review
Lesley Williams, Service Manager - Private Sector Housing, introduced the Private 
Rented Houses Scrutiny Review update by outlining the progress of the review in 
addressing housing issues in the City, particularly in supporting good landlords and 
tackling bad ones. She explained that there has been a review to policy and that new 
legislation published by the government will help address the issue of rogue 
landlords. She added that the Council has taken a national lead on this piece of 
work, which helped shape national policy. She concluded that the recommendations 
made by the review have now been implemented.

Cllr Hardacre commented that there were significant problems due to houses of 
multiple occupations (HMO) in the west of the City. He questioned what kind of work 
was being done to alleviate the issue. The Service Manager - Private Sector Housing 
explained that there is no national register of landlords, meaning that her team 
respond to complaints when landlords are reported. She added that it is likely a 
number of landlords were illegally avoiding regulations in various ways. However, the 
Council is making considerable efforts to prosecute rogue landlords via an 
enforcement policy. 

Cllr Simkins noted that good landlords should not have their reputation sullied by 
poor ones, and commented that this policy can aid them to operate more effectively. 

Cllr Findlay questioned whether there was a strong enough enforcement team to 
implement the policies in question. The Service Manager - Private Sector Housing 
noted that some Public Health funding had been acquired to support delivery, but 
acknowledged there will be a need to make efficient use of resources. 

Cllr O’ Neill praised the work of officers in his ward, but noted the issues of transients 
in the City, adding this was not helping settle the community. Cllr Brookfield raised 
concern that if the policy targets rogue landlords with a large portfolio of properties, 
then the small time rogues could be overlooked with their crimes going unreported. 
The Service Manager - Private Sector Housing explained that the new policy will 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 5

allow taskforces to deal with individual rogue landlords whilst simultaneously tackling 
the major issues in the City.

Resolved:
1) That the Private Rented Houses Scrutiny Review be signed off.

6 Tracking and Monitoring of the Prevent Scrutiny Review
Karen Samuels, Head of Community Safety, presented the Prevent Scrutiny Review 
outlining progress against the 14 recommendations made by the review. These have 
now been fully completed, with further developments implemented nationally such as 
the Counter Terrorism Security Act. She noted that past issues of engaging key 
partners, such as schools, have been resolved as a result of new legislation. The 
Contest Board has been created to provide accountability and governance for 
partners across the City. 

Cllr Angus praised the review’s work in engaging partners and supporting 
Councillors. However he questioned the timescales for a communications plan and 
meetings of the Contest Board. The Head of Community Safety explained that the 
Contest Board is in its infancy and that its terms of reference are s
[...]
e video will be monitored. The Director of 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 5

City Economy explained a lot of work has been conducted to understand local 
businesses and developers in the City, and that this will be used to then tailor future 
work to their interests. An information pack was circulated to Councillors, which 
outlined investment plans in the City. 

Cllr Bolshaw welcomed the investment into Wolverhampton, but noted that the 
developments could have disruptive impacts on residents. Cllr Reynolds stressed the 
importance of early consultation with residents to alleviate this, as well as stating the 
need to provide a package for new businesses coming into the City. Councillors 
discussed the role of high profile businesses being involved in ‘selling the story’ of 
the City. 

Cllr Collingswood praised the positive marketing approach, but questioned who the 
specific target audience was and noted the video could be made sharper for certain 
audiences. The Director of City Economy explained that whilst the video is fairly 
general at this stage, more tailored work will be conducted to target developers, 
investors and residents. Cllr Findlay also praised the positivity of the video, and 
echoed the importance of targeting certain audiences. 

Cllr Simkins questioned how the video’s positive message will translate into action for 
the people in need in Wolverhampton. Cllr Reynolds stressed that there is an urgent 
need to develop skills in the City to complement the investment drive. Councillors 
discussed the issue of negativity in the local press.

Resolved:
1) That the First Impressions of the City Scrutiny Review be signed off.

8 Corporate Complaints Report Q1 2015/16
Sue Handy, Head of Customer Services, presented the Complaints Report for 
quarter one 2015/16. She outlined some key statistics captured in the report and 
explained to the Board that where the Council has been at fault, it has addressed 
raised issues. She explained to the Board that when complaint trends are identified 
they are raised with heads of service to address. She added that service areas 
should let the Complaints Team know about compliments as well, and that this is 
promoted via City People. Cllr O’Neill noted that there had been a high number of 
compliments and praised the team’s work.

Councillors sought clarification over the process of escalating complaints and noted 
that the process should be treated as an opportunity to improve services.

Cllr Hardacre speculated that field of complaints is a class related issue, noting that 
people who are articulate or who know the design of a a system, are the individuals 
that more often follow through the formal process. 

Resolved:
1) That future complaints reports provide examples, where relevant, of how 

upheld complaints have resulted in service improvements 

9 Work programme
Deborah Breedon presented the work programme to the Board and welcomed any 
comments.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 5

Cllr Angus informed the Board of new items for the Vibrant Sustainable City agenda, 
which were as follows: 

11 February  
- City Centre Region Street Trading and Displays
- Food Waste

14 April 
- Resident Parking
- Keeping the City Clean with a focus on fly tipping. 

Resolved:
1) That the amendments made to the Vibrant Scrutiny Panel meeting agendas 

on 11 February and 14 April be added to the work programme.





This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 1 of 11

Agenda Item No:  5

Scrutiny Board
3 November 2015

Report title Tracking and Monitoring of the Welfare Reform – 
Unclaimed Benefits Scrutiny Review 

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Elias Mattu
Adults

Wards affected All

Accountable director Linda Sanders, Strategic Director People 

Originating service Older people 

Accountable employee(s) Anthony Ivko
Tel 
Email 

Service Director, Older People 
01902 555310
anthony.ivko@wolverhampton.gov.uk   

Report to be/has been 
considered by

n/a

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Scrutiny Board is recommended to:

1. Consider progress made to implement recommendations from the ‘Review of Welfare 
Reform – Unclaimed Benefits’ which concluded in January 2015.

2. Agree to sign off the recommendations in the review that are complete and receive a 
further update following implementation of the Universal Credit in February 2016.



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 2 of 11

1.0 Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Scrutiny Board on progress on the implementation 
of recommendations resulting from the Welfare Reform - Unclaimed Benefits scrutiny 
review undertaken in 2014-15 and to seek sign off of recommendations in the review that 
are complete.

2.0 Background

2.1 The Scrutiny Review of Welfare Reform-communications  was reported to Cabinet 22 
May 2013. The review focussed on the Welfare Reform Act 2012 and communicating 
information about changes to benefits. In 2013/14 the Scrutiny Board agreed to review 
welfare reform with a focus on implementation of Universal Credit (UC).

2.2 Welfare reforms, arising from the Welfare Reform Act 2012, caused a fundamental 
change to many of the City’s most vulnerable residents with many finding change 
confusing and the reduction in income hard to deal with. 

2.3 Based on the evidence received, the review group made eight recommendations. The 
review group focussed on the need to develop a co-ordinated advice and support 
framework and strategy across the City to enable people access to the tools, information 
and support they need and to encourage people to help themselves to information and 
guidance.

3.0 Context

3.1 Universal Credit (UC) will replace both out of work and in work benefits.  Wolverhampton 
is in the fourth tranche of delivery where the rollout will start for single claimants 8 
February 2016.  

3.2 The Department of Works and Pensions (DWP) are entering into Delivery Partnerships 
with local authorities with the aim of delivering a joined up and coherent journey between 
services for claimants.  

3.3 The correlation between deprivation, debt, unemployment and benefits means that often 
people will need access to more than one service. The review identified a need to be 
able to distinguish between general advice and specialist services at the first point of 
contact. The Council’s transformation programme and Customer Services Strategy 
highlights the need to move towards enabling customers and partners to access 
services, advice and support and to signpost others to it.  

3.4 Some residents in Wolverhampton will face challenges in the transition to UC, claimants 
will need to apply for and manage their account online.  Currently 36% of Wolverhampton 
residents do not have access to the internet at home and 20% lack the skills and 
expertise to use a computer independently.   In addition, claimants will receive their 
benefit monthly in arrears and will need to pay their rent direct to the landlord.  

3.5 Wolverhampton, at the time of the review, had the ninth highest indebtedness in England 
and Wales and Wolverhampton’s Welfare Reform Impact Assessment (January 2013) 

https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/Data/Cabinet/201305221700/Agenda/Item%205A%20-%20Welfare%20Reform%20Communications%20Review.pdf
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2012/5/contents


This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 3 of 11

highlighted debt as a significant issue in Wolverhampton thus the importance of personal 
budgeting support.  

3.6 The transition to monthly payments will be difficult, some people having to wait four 
weeks between their last normal payment and new consolidated payment, leaving people 
short of money.  This and a risk that there may be other demands on their income, 
indicates that rent and other debts may not be paid. The potential impact of getting this 
wrong for residents is significant, and has potential to lead to an increase in demand for 
public services relating to debt, homelessness and mental health issues.

4.0 Universal Support Delivery Partnership

4.1 The Delivery Partnership between the Department of Works and Pensions (DWP) and 
the City of Wolverhampton Council outlines our respective roles to deliver services 
required by claimants of Universal Credit as part of “Universal Support – delivered 
locally” with the aim of delivering a joined up and coherent journey between services for 
the claimant.  This will include:

• Getting online to make a claim (digital inclusion)
• Receiving budgeting support to prepare and support claimants for the financial 

changes Universal Credit brings – single household payment, monthly payment 
and housing costs paid directly to the claimant.

4.2 Partnership working should be based on and leveraged against infrastructure and 
services that are already in place, building on existing successful partnerships and 
learning from successful models.  In recognition of the importance of wider partnership 
working, Wolverhampton Inclusion Board is maintaining an oversight of preparations for 
the rollout and a Task and Finish group, including City Direct, Housing Benefits, Welfare 
Rights and Wolverhampton Citizens Advice (personal budgeting support), libraries and 
community venues (digital inclusion) to drive forward preparations.

4.3 A report will be considered by Cabinet Resources Panel next month to consider the 
requirements for the Council under the Delivery Partnership, together with existing 
progress to deliver these requirements.

5.0 Progress 

5.1 The progress and outcomes against each of the recommendations is detailed in 
Appendix 1.

6.0 Legal implications

6.1 The Welfare Reform Act became law in March 2012 and introduced major changes to the 
way people receive housing and other welfare benefits. The Care Act requires us to 
provide information and advice.


[...]
013 following implementation of the Welfare Reform Act 2012. 
Empowering People and Communities is a key theme of the Wolverhampton City 
Strategy. With the following priorities for action:

• Undertaking early intervention and prevention 
• Supporting financial inclusion 
• Encouraging healthier lifestyles and independence at all stages of life 
• Supporting more people to be active within their communities
• Encouraging the voluntary and community sectors



[Not Protectively Marked]

Scrutiny Board 3 November 2015

EXECUTIVE RESPONSE: WELFARE REFORM UNCLAIMED BENEFITS
1. Recommendation 1   
2.

To request the City’s Inclusion Board to receive the report of the review group and to consider the feasibility of developing a partnership forum to 
oversee development of a co-ordinated advice and support strategy for the City.
The aim of the partnership forum would be to focus on unclaimed benefits, in-work and out of work, to maximise incomes and defend benefit 
entitlement in the City.  
The review suggests the following are considered for inclusion in terms of reference:

a) To develop options for a hub and spoke framework and a coordinated. Advice and support strategy relating to income maximisation and 
defending benefit entitlement.

b) To carry out a mapping exercise of existing mechanisms for access to information, advice and support relating to benefits and income 
maximisation across the City.

c) To consider operational issues: process, communication, support accessibility and equality monitoring. 
d) To align advice and support for welfare rights and benefits with employability and skills and link into existing signposting, advice and 

guidance networks.
e) To identify and prepare joint funding bids for advice and support in the City. 
f) To promote case studies to the wider public to raise awareness and encourage people who may recognise themselves in the scenario to 

seek advice and find out if they could be claiming benefits or back claiming if there ha
[...]
date provided in March 2012 and subsequent management information.  The ICO 

raised the Council’s status from Red “Very Limited Assurance” to Amber “Limited 

Assurance” as an acknowledgement that progress had been made. 

 

2.4 The Council provided a final management update to the ICO on 20 December 2012, after 

which the ICO confirmed that the audit process had been brought to a conclusion.  

Throughout 2013, work continued to ensure that a strategic approach was adopted to 

how the Council manages information assets. 

 

2.5 In February 2014, the ICO has asked for further updates on our progress, as a result of 

information incidents the Council is managing.  The Council was then placed under an 

enforcement notice to achieve 100% of employees having undertaken the mandatory 

‘protecting information training’. 

 

2.6 In June 2014, the Council complied with the enforcement notice and achieved 100% of 

employees completing the ‘protecting information’ training.  

 

2.7 In order to ensure ongoing improvements with information governance this report 

outlines current performance.    

 

3.0 Progress/Update 

 

3.1 The IG performance figures are contained in Appendix A.  

 

3.2 The number of freedom of information requests from the media has now been included in 

the Information Governance performance reports.  Please refer to Appendix A.   

 

3.3 The IG team do not currently record the cost it takes to process a freedom of information 

request from start to end, however based on the last cost calculation from the 



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Report Pages 
Page 3 of 4 

 

Constitution Unit, University College London, the cost of processing the number of FOI 

requests received for the period 2014/15 was £199,200.00 (1245 requests x £25 x 6.4 

hours). 

 

3.4 A review of the mandatory Protecting Information training module is being carried out to 

ensure that the module is still fit for purpose and is still rel
[...]
the pre-review evidence collected. The Group approved 
the scoping document, with the additional function to consider the role of education (pre 
and post 16 education) in promoting electoral registration and participation. 



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 5 of 13

The second possible meeting of the Group has been set for the second week of 
November subject to confirmation of key witnesses. There is scheduled to be a further 
two meetings, the last of which will be held in December. 

The findings of the review will inform future work on increasing registration and 
participation and identify barriers for the council to address.

 City of Wolverhampton Council Volunteering Offer

The Scrutiny Review Group met on 16 September 2015 and received an introduction and 
background of volunteering in Wolverhapton.  It was agreed that the review is needed to 
consider the City of Wolverhampton Council volunteering offer  and the volunteer’s 
journey in terms of routes into employment. The Review Group agreed the terms of 
reference; key questions the review is seeking to answer and the schedule of meetings.

The Review Group meet on 21 October 2015 to receive further evidence, what best 
practice looks like in this Council and to take a wider look at National best practice.

The review group will meet again on 28 October to carry out a series of site visits in 
Wolverhampton to meet volunteers and the organisations that they work for, to see their 
volunteer offer.  Three other meetings are planned to finalise evidence gathering, 
consider the findings and conclusions and to agree the draft report to Cabinet (23 March 
2016).  

The findings of the review group will inform the City of Wolverhampton Council 
Volunteering Offer and the wider Wolverhampton Volunteering Strategy which will be 
considered by Cabinet on 16 May 2016. 



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 6 of 13

Work programme 

Scrutiny Boa
[...]
sity
 Statistical data, trend analysis for the City on business and 

enterprise 
19 April 2016 The City Economy

 Evaluation of the year of scrutiny for a stronger City economy 
 What had changed, what does the future City economy look 

like? 
 Witness - Aspiration and innovation
 Case study – Best practice and next steps 



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 13 of 13

Vibrant and sustainable City 

Date Work items

23 July 2015  'Rent with confidence' campaign

 Waste management and minimisation

3 September 
2015 

 West Midlands Strategic Transport Plan

01 Oct 2015  Review of Commercial Property Portfolio

 Wolverhampton Active Travel Strategy

 Sustainability Implementation Plan monitoring report 
2014/15

03 Dec 2015  Draft Budget 2016/17

11 Feb 2016  City Centre Regulation of street trading, displays

 Food Waste Strategy

14 April 2016  Residents parking

 Keeping the City clean




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting (8 September 2015)
	5 Welfare Reform, Unclaimed Benefits
	6 Information Governance Performance Report - Quarter One 2015/16
	Appendix A - IG Performance Reporting - Quarter One 2015-16
	FOIs
	SAR
	Incidents
	Print


	7 Work programme



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 5

Scrutiny Board
Minutes - 3 November 2015

Attendance

Members of the Scrutiny Board

Cllr Ian Angus
Cllr Philip Bateman
Cllr Alan Bolshaw
Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Craig Collingswood
Cllr Barry Findlay (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Arun Photay
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr Stephen Simkins (Chair)
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman

Employees
Adam Hadley Group Manager - Democracy
Keith Ireland Managing Director
Abby Vella Graduate Management Trainee
Mark Perlic Principle Welfare Rights Officer

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Elias Mattu, Kevin O’Keefe, Mark 
Taylor and Tony Ivko.

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (8 September 2015)
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2015 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 5

5 Tracking and Monitoring of the Welfare Reform - Unclaimed Benefits Scrutiny 
Review
Mark Perlic, Principle Welfare Rights Officer gave an update on progress of the 
implementation of recommendations resulting from the Welfare Reform – Unclaimed 
Benefits scrutiny review which had been undertaken in 2014-15. He reported that a 
working group had identified problems posed by welfare reform for residents, local 
organisations, businesses and the City of Wolverhampton Council. 

The Principle Welfare Rights Officer highlighted that a number of issues were 
identified in relation to Universal Credit, concerning the communication of correct 
information to residents and housing providers.  He reported that the Welfare Rights 
Service provided training for a range of local organisations including Age UK, 
Citizens Advice Bureau and YMCA. To date, these had been attended by 681 
people.

The Principle Welfare Rights Officer also advised that the Specialist Support Team 
and Communications Team were working in partnership to provide online information 
and signposting and to anticipate the implications of providing an online directory.  
He advised that this directory had two phases.  The first was identifying advice-giving 
organisations in the City.  The second was identifying what assistance these could 
provide following the introduction of Universal Credit.

The Board thanked the Principle Welfare Rights Officer for his presentation of the 
report and Cllr Potter for chairing the review.

A discussion took place between Councillors about the directory which highlighted 
the following:

 The full implementation of the online directory would be a difficult process as it 
required hard to reach groups, such as those with a disability or pensioners, to 
have access to the internet.

 It would be an important resource for residents who had been refused or lost 
benefits or who were appealing against a decision.

 There was uncertainty about its impact on other services, the budget and 
allocating resources.

 The potential impact of this change on food banks should payments be 
missed.

 The referral of residents to credit unions and responsible lenders would be 
inaccessible to those who were not on the electoral register.

The Principle Welfare Rights Officer advised that the directory was almost in a 
position to be launched ready for the arrival of Universal Credit in Wolverhampton 
during early February 2016 and could be used to signpost both individuals and local 
organisations to the appropriate help. He was aware of the issue of appeals and 
dispute cases but reported that work was being done to target hard to reach groups. 
He referred to work being undertaken by a body of law students at the University in 
the area of disability benefits, which resulted in an additional £450,000 in benefits 
being granted to those with disabilities.
 
Cllr Batemen enquired about the figures in 3.4 of the report, which stated that 36% of 
residents in Wolverhampton had no internet access. In response to a question from 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 5

Cllr Potter, the Principle Welfare Rights Officer responded that there had been ward 
by ward mapping on this which he agreed to circulate.

The Managing Director reported that the board for Welfare Reform - Unclaimed 
Benefits had been working on this and had been liaising with the customer service 
team.  He advised that the overall strategy aimed to increase the number of people 
using the web, to release telephones and have employees with the right expertise 
available to visit residents from hard to reach groups.  He commented that the 
Council had adopted a ‘digital by design’ approach rather than ‘digital by default’, 
however, communities, families and the voluntary sector needed to be utilised to 
support people without access to the internet.

Councillors discussed recommendation 8 regarding Job Seekers Allowance 
sanctions and it was agreed that the statistics were concerning and an equality 
analysis of those who had sanctions applied to them should be undertaken. 

In response to a question from Cllr Potter, the Principle Welfare Rights Officer 
explained that in relation to people directly paying rent – this was already the case for 
the private sector and was now being extended to the social housing sector. 

The Chair raised a concern about the monthly arrears.  He advised that as this policy 
develops, accessibility to computers should be increased through possible liaison 
with schools. 

Resolved:
1. That progress made to implement recommendations from the Review of 

Welfare Reform – Unclaimed Benefits which concluded in January 2015 was 
noted.

2. That the board receive an update of the Tracking and Monitoring of the 
Welfare Reform – Unclaimed Benefits Scrutiny Review in six months’ time.

3. That the Group Manager – Democracy circulate a ward by ward break down 
of accessibility to computers in Wolverhampton.

6 Information Governance Performance Report - Quarter One 2015/16
Adam Hadley, Group Manager – Democracy, presented the quarterly one 
Information Governance Performance report. 

The Group Manager – Democracy, reported that in the absence of local statistics for 
the cost of processing Information Governance (IG) requests, there was national 
base-lining data. He referred to paragraph 3.3 of the report which outlined these 
costs.

In reference to paragraph 3.4, the Group Manager – Democracy, advised that there 
was currently a review being undertaken about mandatory training for protecting 
information.

Cllr O’Neill enquired about the time spent by local authorities processing requests for 
information by the press and media. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 5

The Group Manager – Democracy advised that the government was currently 
undertaking a review of freedom of information which he would circulate once 
published.

A discussion took place between the Councillors and the Managing Director about 
the identity of those requesting information.  They recognised that processing these 
requests used a lot of resources and the costly exercise of processing freedom of 
information requests.

Resolved:
That the Group Manager – Democracy circulate results of the national review 
of freedom of information once published.

7 Work programme
The Group Manager - Democracy presented the work programme.  He reported that 
the Chairs of the Review Panels were due to meet in November to discuss their 
work.  He also commented that scrutiny of budget would take place in the next round 
of meetings.

It was agreed that the Tracking and Monitoring of the Welfare Reform – Employability 
and Skills report be moved to the 12 January 2016 meeting of Scrutiny Board.

The Chair reported that a meeting had been set up for the Chairs and Vice Chairs to 
discuss the development of the scrutiny function.  The Chair invited feedback from 
Councillors about improving the scrutiny function. 

Cllr Hardacre reported that following correspondence with various organisations 
during a scrutiny review, it appeared as though that obtaining Disclosure and Barring 
Service (DBS) clearance was left to the volunteers.
It was agreed that this would be investigated further.

The Group Manager – Democracy requested that Specific Reserves Working Group 
be added to the Confident Capable Council work programme. 

Cllr Brookfield enquired about additional panel and board meetings which were not 
scheduled in the work programme at the beginning of each municipal year.  She 
commented that scheduled meetings throughout the year would be better than 
arranging additional ones.

The Chair advised that task and finish groups were also justified if there was a major 
issue to be worked on.  It was agreed that this would be looked into further.

Resolved:
1. That subject to the following amendments, the work programme be agreed:
a. Tracking and Monitoring of the Welfare Reform – Unclaimed Benefits 

Scrutiny Review be moved to the 12 January 2016 Scrutiny Board 
meeting.

b. Specific Reserves Working Group be added to the Confident Capable 
Council work programme.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 5

2. That the Group Manager – Democracy look into additional scrutiny meetings 
being included in the schedule of meetings.

3. That the process for volunteers obtaining DBS checks be investigated.


